

No. 23-35294

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, ET AL.

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington

No. 1:23-cv-03026-TOR
The Honorable Thomas O. Rice

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

THEODORE J. WOLD
Solicitor General

Idaho Office of the Attorney General
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Deputy Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. State Intervenors Have A Right To Intervene Under Rule 24(a)(2)	9
A. State Intervenors established a significantly protectable interest.....	10
B. State Intervenors establish the remaining intervention factors.....	15
C. State Intervenors have standing to intervene	17
II. State Intervenors Should Also Be Allowed To Intervene Under Rule 24(b).....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 16
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (2006).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>California v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 792 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass'n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2, 8, 11
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Fresno County v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl's Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Kalbers v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 22 F.4th 816 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>League of United Lat. Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8

<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Nation v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 66 F.4th 282 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	19
<i>Natl. Res. Defense v. U.S.</i> , 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (1977).....	14
<i>Oregon v. Legal Servs.</i> , 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Off. Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Smith v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	17
<i>Traxler v. Multnomah County</i> , 596 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 15

<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Venegas v. Skaggs</i> , 867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Haaland</i> , 22 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022)	8, 9, 11
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7, 10

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355-1	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2018)	9, 21
